
Oak Ridge Office of Environmental Management (OREM) Technical Support Services 
DE-SOL-0009142 
RFP Q&A Round 4 Questions 52 to 65 (11-09-16) 
 

# RFP Section/ 
Sub-Section Subject/Title Page Number Contractor Comment/Question SEB Answer/Response 

52 Attachments  
J-4 and J-5 

Service Contract 
Labor Standards 
(Formerly SCA) 
Labor Categories 

Wage 
Determination 
Attachments 

Are any of the current positions on this effort 
subject to Service Contract Labor Standards 
(formerly Service Contract Act)? 

As a result of industry submitted comments and 
questions, DOE has re-looked at the solicitation 
and associated labor categories, and determined 
that the OREM TSS procurement is a 
professional services contract, and therefore the 
Service Contract Labor Standards does not 
apply.  Therefore, the following items are no 
longer applicable to this solicitation and will be 
removed via amendment: 

• Clause DOE-H-2057 Department of 
Labor Wage Determinations – Alternate 
I; 

• Clause 52.222-17 Nondisplacement of 
Qualified Workers; 

• Clause FAR 52.222-41 Service Contract 
Labor Standards;  

• Clause FAR 52.222-42 Statement of 
Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires;  

• Clause FAR 52.222-43 Fair Labor 
Standards Act and Service Contract 
Labor Standards – Price Adjustment 
(Multiple Year and Option Contracts);  

• Attachment J-4 OREM TSS Service 
Contract Labor Standards (Formerly 
Known As The Service Contract Act) 
Wage Determination – Anderson 
County; and  

• Attachment J-5 OREM TSS Service 
Contract Labor Standards (Formerly 
Known As The Service Contract Act) 
Wage Determination – Roane County. 
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53 Attachment  
J-12 

Version number of 
software 

Government 
Furnished 
Existing 
Computer 
Software 
Attachment 

Can the Government provide the version and 
number of each Government furnished software 
application and the specific number and types of 
license for each (ex. Enterprise, SaaS, and/or 
Consumer licensing)? 

See table provided in RFP Q&A Round 4- 
Attachment #1: SEB Answer/Response to 
Question #53. 

54 Attachment  
L-6, Section I 
Clauses I.39 and 
I.107 

Incumbent Staff RFP Body, 
Pages 68 and 
71 

Would DOE please provide the number of 
incumbent staff currently providing Technical 
Support Services to OREM that is subject to the 
provisions of clauses I.39 Nondisplacement of 
Qualified Workers and I.107 Displaced 
Employee Hiring Preference?   

See Answer to Question #52 regarding Service 
Contract Labor Standards (and Clause I.39 
Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers) being 
removed from the solicitation.   
 
Clause I.107 Displaced Employee Hiring 
Preference is still applicable; however the clause 
applies to all eligible current or former 
employees employed at a DOE Defense Nuclear 
Facility and not just those of the incumbent 
contractor.  Additionally, DOE does not know 
which incumbent contractor employees, if any, 
may become displaced. 

55 Attachment  
L-6, Section I 
Clauses I.39 and 
I.107 

Incumbent Staff RFP Body, 
Pages 68 and 
71 

Would DOE please provide the labor categories 
of the incumbent staff subject to clauses I.39 
Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers and 
I.107 Displaced Employee Hiring Preference to 
assist us with our staffing and recruitment 
planning efforts? 

See Answer to Question #54. 

56 Attachment  
L-6, Section I 
Clauses I.39 and 
I.107 

Incumbent Staff RFP Body, 
Pages 68 and 
71 

Would DOE please provide a list of current 
employee names subject to the provisions of 
clauses I.39 Nondisplacement of Qualified 
Workers and I.107 Displaced Employee Hiring 
Preference? 

See Answer to Question #54. 
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57 C.01.2.1 Transition RFP Body, 
Page 19 

It appears that DOE intends to transition the 
contract by Task Orders at the expiration of each 
Task Order.  Is our understanding of this correct 
in light of the fact that different Task Orders 
appear to have different end dates?  This will 
create confusion with the offer of employment to 
incumbent employees per Clauses I.39 
Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers and 
I.107 Displaced Employee Hiring Preference 
(Questions #58 and #59 below are follow-ups). 

The incumbent contractor performs similar 
services under a Blanket Purchase Agreement 
(BPA) and resulting Technical Directives (TDs).  
The forthcoming contract resulting from this 
procurement will be an Indefinite-
Delivery/Indefinite-Quantity (IDIQ) contract 
from which Task Orders (T.O.s) will be issued.   
 
All current TDs have the same Period of 
Performance end date.  Therefore, all Transition 
activities will be performed under one Task 
Order. 
 
See Answer to Question #54 regarding the 
Clauses I.39 Nondisplacement of Qualified 
Workers and I.107 Displaced Employee Hiring 
Preference. 

58 C.01.2.1 Transition RFP Body, 
Page 19 

If the Answer to Question #57 above is yes, how 
does DOE envision the potential hiring of 
incumbent employees who may be supporting 
multiple Task Orders with differing end dates, 
especially in light of Clauses I.39 
Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers and 
I.107 Displaced Employee Hiring Preference?  
Would DOE please identify all employees (by 
name) who are assigned to multiple task orders 
with differing end dates (also please provide the 
different end dates) to assist us in developing 
our hiring and staffing plans?   

See Answers to Questions #57 and #54. 
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59 C.01.2.1 Transition RFP Body, 
Page 19 

Based on the answers to Questions #57 and #58 
above, would DOE consider a different method 
for transitioning Task Orders to preclude the 
confusion that this may create among the 
incumbent contractor, the awardee, DOE, and 
the incumbent employees? 

See Answer to Question #57. 

60 Section H 
Clause H.13 

Department of 
Labor Wage 
Determinations – 
Alternate I 

RFP Body, 
Page 50 

It appears to us that the position descriptions 
provided within the solicitation are professional 
in nature.  Would DOE please explain why the 
Anderson and Roane County Service Contract 
Act wage determinations are included in this 
solicitation since it appears the proposed 
positions are not subject to the SCA?   

See Answer to Question #52. 

61 Section H 
Clause H.13 

Department of 
Labor Wage 
Determinations – 
Alternate I 

RFP Body, 
Page 50 

If the SCA is required, will DOE please provide 
a crosswalk between the positions solicited and 
the corresponding Wage Determination Labor 
Categories, as DOE is required to provide by the 
SCA? 

See Answer to Question #52. 

62 Section L 
Provision L.06, 
paragraph (f)(5) 

Page Margins RFP Body, 
Page 121 

(1) Can an Offeror display the volume 
name/number and/or Factor in the margin 
area at the top/bottom of a page?  

(2) Can an Offeror display its company logo in 
the margin area at the top/bottom of a page?  

(3) It is assumed that the required page 
numbering is also allowed in the margin area 
at the top/bottom of a page, please confirm. 

(1) No. 
(2) No. 
(3) Yes, page numbers are allowed to be 

within the one inch (minimum) margins.  
The RFP will be amended and Provision 
L.06 paragraph (f)(5) will be revised to 
reflect such. 
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63 Section L 
Provision L.06, 
paragraph (f)(8) 

Page Numbering RFP Body, 
Page 121 

Did you mean for two numbering schemes to be 
present on each page – one a running sequential 
number across the entire volume, and then a 
second number running sequentially within an 
individual section (For instance a page may be 
page 26 of the entire volume, but page 4 of 10 
within an individual section/Factor – and both 
numbers would appear on the page?) 

No, the intent is to have just one numbering 
scheme.  The RFP will be amended and 
Provision L.06 paragraph (f)(8) will be revised. 

64 C.01.2.2.2 Cost and Schedule 
Performance 
System 

RFP Body, 
Pages 20-21 

For the computer software programs to be 
transferred to the contractor, are the licenses 
held by DOE or the Contractor? 

See column entitled “Type of License” in table 
provided for Answer to Question #53. 

65 General RFP 
Question 

Incumbent 
employee 
requirement 

N/A Will there be any employees from the incumbent 
that will be required to be employed by the new 
contractor? 

No. 
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RFP Q&A Round 4 – Attachment #1 
SEB Answer/Response to Question #53 

 
Question #53:  Can the Government provide the version and number of each Government furnished software application and the specific number 
and types of license for each (ex. Enterprise, SaaS, and/or Consumer licensing)? 
 
SEB Answer/Response: 
 

Software Version 
Number of 

Applications Type of License 
Project Management Cost Processor (PMCP) 7.04 1 (multiple users) DOE Provided Software 

Primavera Project Management (P6) 15.2.10 1 (multiple users) DOE Corporate License 
Pertmaster 8.7.5 1 Named User - DOE Purchased 

Crystal Ball 11.1.2.4 3 Named User - DOE Purchased 
Risk Management Database 1.0 1 N/A 

Various Access and Excel Databases MS Office 
2010 Multiple N/A 

Invizion Analyzer 3.3 6 Named User - DOE Purchased 

Micro Computer Aided Cost Estimating System 
(MCACES) Second Generation (MII) software and 

related cost resource information 
4.2 2 

Software is free. DOE purchased 2 
supporting cost databases. MCASES MII 

is Second generation software. We are 
using Version 4.2. 
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